

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC93848

MISSOURI BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND
JONESBURG STATE BANK,

Appellants,

v.

ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI AND
CHARLIE A. DOOLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COUNTY EXECUTIVE,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
Division Number 33
The Honorable Brenda Stith Loftin, Presiding

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
Jane E. Dueker, #43156
Charles W. Hatfield, #40363
Jamie L. Boyer, #55209
7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1100
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 259-4559 (telephone)
(314) 259-4492 (facsimile)
jane.dueker@stinsonleonard.com
chuck.hatfield@stinsonleonard.com
jamie.boyer@stinsonleonard.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

I. The Appellants..... 3

II. The Ordinance 3

A. Purpose and Scope..... 3

B. Mediation Program Implementation 4

C. Taxes Collected Under the Mediation Program..... 5

D. Consequences of Non-Compliance 5

III. Procedural History..... 6

POINTS RELIED ON..... 8

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT BECAUSE ENACTING THE ORDINANCE EXCEEDS THE
 COUNTY'S CHARTER AUTHORITY UNDER MISSOURI CONSTITUTION
 ARTICLE VI, § 18(B) IN THAT THE ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH
 STATUTES OF GENERAL STATEWIDE APPLICABILITY. 8

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT BECAUSE ENACTING THE ORDINANCE VIOLATES
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS IN THAT THE ORDINANCE IMPOSES
 NEW TAXES AND FEES WITHOUT A VOTE OF THE PEOPLE, CREATES A

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX, IMPOSES A TYPE OF TAX NOT AUTHORIZED FOR THE COUNTY, LEGISLATIVELY DELEGATES JUDICIAL AUTHORITY, USES COUNTY RESOURCES TO BENEFIT INDIVIDUALS AND COMPENSATES THE APPOINTED COUNTY MEDIATION COORDINATOR AND MEDIATORS WITH A PER-MEDIATION FEE RATHER THAN BY SALARY. 9

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE ENACTING THE ORDINANCE EXCEEDS THE COUNTY'S CHARTER AUTHORITY UNDER MISSOURI CONSTITUTION ARTICLE VI, § 18(C) IN THAT THE ORDINANCE IS NOT A VALID EXERCISE OF THE COUNTY'S POLICE POWER. 10

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE VIOLATES APPELLANTS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN THAT THE ORDINANCE CONSTITUTES AN IMPAIRMENT OF CONTRACT, A RETROSPECTIVE LAW, A TAKING WITHOUT COMPENSATION AND A DEPRIVATION OF APPELLANTS' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS. 10

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY CHARTER IN THAT THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY CHARTER DOES NOT GRANT THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY COUNCIL THE AUTHORITY TO ENACT THIS TYPE OF LEGISLATION. 11

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW IN THAT THE ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH PROVISIONS OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, MISSOURI STATUTES OF GENERAL STATEWIDE APPLICABILITY AND THE COUNTY'S OWN CHARTER. 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

I. Standard of Review for Summary Judgment Ruling 12

II. Severability..... 13

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE ENACTING THE ORDINANCE EXCEEDS THE COUNTY'S CHARTER AUTHORITY UNDER MISSOURI CONSTITUTION ARTICLE VI, § 18(B) IN THAT THE ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH STATUTES OF GENERAL STATEWIDE APPLICABILITY. 15

A. Missouri's Constitution and Case Law Prohibit the County From Enacting an Ordinance that Conflicts With Statutes of General Statewide Applicability..... 15

B. The Ordinance is Inconsistent with Missouri Revised Statute § 443.454, Which Became Effective on August 28, 2013. 18

1. Under the plain language of Missouri Revised Statute § 443.454, the Ordinance is invalid and must be declared void..... 18

2. The Court of Appeals Opinion did not render this case moot..... 20

C. The Ordinance is Inconsistent With and More Restrictive Than State Laws
Governing Lenders in Violation of Missouri Revised Statute § 362.109... 25

D. The Ordinance Directly Conflicts With Missouri Revised Statute Chapter
443 Which Regulates Mortgages, Deeds of Trust and Foreclosure
Proceedings. 26

E. The Ordinance Contradicts the Provisions of Missouri Revised Statutes
Chapter 408 Relating to the Enforcement of Security Instruments. 27

F. The Ordinance Creates Additional Preconditions for Conveying a Deed
That Directly Conflict With the Provisions of Missouri Statute
§ 442.020. 28

G. The Ordinance Creates Responsibilities for County Assessors in Addition
to Those Outlined in Missouri Revised Statutes Chapter 53. 29

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS SUMMARY
JUDGMENT BECAUSE ENACTING THE ORDINANCE VIOLATES
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS IN THAT THE ORDINANCE IMPOSES
NEW TAXES AND FEES WITHOUT A VOTE OF THE PEOPLE, CREATES A
REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX, IMPOSES A TYPE OF TAX NOT
AUTHORIZED FOR THE COUNTY, LEGISLATIVELY DELEGATES
JUDICIAL AUTHORITY, USES COUNTY RESOURCES TO BENEFIT
INDIVIDUALS, AND COMPENSATES THE APPOINTED COUNTY

MEDIATION COORDINATOR AND MEDIATORS WITH A PER
MEDIATION FEE RATHER THAN BY SALARY. 30

A. Because the Ordinance was Not Submitted for Voter Approval, It Violates
the Hancock Amendment. 30

B. The Ordinance Violates Article X, § 25 of the Missouri Constitution Which
Prohibits the Imposition of Any New Tax on the Transfer of Real Estate. 35

C. The General Assembly and Constitution Do Not Grant the County the
Power to Tax Real Property as Outlined in the Ordinance. 36

D. The Ordinance Constitutes an Illegal Legislative Delegation of Judicial
Authority. 38

E. The Ordinance Improperly Benefits Private Individuals in Violation of
Missouri Constitution Article VI, § 23..... 39

F. The Ordinance Violates the Requirement in Missouri Constitution Article
VI, § 12 that County Officers be Compensated Exclusively by Salary. 40

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS SUMMARY
JUDGMENT BECAUSE ENACTING THE ORDINANCE EXCEEDS THE
COUNTY'S CHARTER AUTHORITY UNDER MISSOURI CONSTITUTION
ARTICLE VI, § 18(C) IN THAT THE ORDINANCE IS NOT A VALID
EXERCISE OF THE COUNTY'S POLICE POWER. 42

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS SUMMARY
JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE VIOLATES APPELLANTS'
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN THAT THE ORDINANCE CONSTITUTES

AN IMPAIRMENT OF CONTRACT, A RETROSPECTIVE LAW, A TAKING WITHOUT COMPENSATION AND A DEPRIVATION OF APPELLANTS' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS..... 44

A. The Ordinance Impairs Lenders' Contractual Rights Against Homeowners..... 44

B. The Ordinance is a Constitutionally Impermissible Retrospective Law..... 45

C. The Ordinance Constitutes a Partial Taking Without Just Compensation.. 47

D. The Ordinance Violates Appellants' Due Process Rights. 48

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY CHARTER IN THAT THE CHARTER DOES NOT GRANT THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY COUNCIL THE AUTHORITY TO ENACT THIS TYPE OF LEGISLATION..... 50

A. The St. Louis County Charter Does Not Allow the St. Louis County Council to Alter the Common Law and/or Statutory Duties Between Private Citizens..... 50

B. Under the St. Louis County Charter, Fees Collected by Ordinance Must be Used for Services Provided by County Officers and Employees and Must be Deposited into the County Treasury..... 51

C. The Fees Collected Pursuant to the Ordinance Circumvents the Appropriation Power of the County Council Under the County Charter.... 52

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE APPELLANTS DEMONSTRATED A RIGHT TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW IN THAT THE ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH PROVISIONS OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, MISSOURI STATUTES OF GENERAL STATEWIDE APPLICABILITY, AND THE COUNTY'S OWN CHARTER..... 53

CONCLUSION..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>State ex rel. Am. Eagle v. St. Louis County,</i>	
272 S.W.3d 336 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Eagle Waste Ind., LLC v. St. Louis County,</i>	
379 S.W.3d 813 (Mo banc 2012).....	47
<i>Arbor Inv. Co., LLC v. City of Hermann,</i>	
341 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. banc 2011).....	9, 32, 33, 34
<i>Avanti Petroleum, Inc. v. St. Louis County,</i>	
974 S.W.2d 506, 512 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	11, 13, 35
<i>Bank of Washington v. McAuliffe,</i>	
676 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. 1984)	21
<i>Barket v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
903 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	47
<i>Beatty v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.,</i>	
867 S.W.2d 217 (Mo. banc 1993).....	9, 32, 33
<i>Bratton v. Mitchell,</i>	
979 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Building Owners and Managers Ass'n of Metro. St. Louis, Inc. v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
341 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)	39

C.C. Dillon Com. v. City of Eureka,
12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. 2000) 21

Carter Carburetor Corp. v. St. Louis,
356 Mo. 646 (Mo. 1947) (en banc)..... 37

Casper v. Hetlage,
359 S.W.2d 781 (Mo. 1962) 10, 42

Chesterfield Fire Prot. v. St. Louis County,
645 S.W.2d 367 (Mo. banc 1983)..... 10, 42

City of Creve Coeur v. Nottebrok,
356 S.W.3d 252 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)..... 10, 48, 49

City of St. Peters v. Concrete Holding Co.,
896 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)..... 23

Comm. for Educ. Equality v. State,
878 S.W.2d 446 (Mo. 1994) 21

Div. of Family Serv. v. Cade,
939 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)..... 50

Feese v. City of Lake Ozark, Missouri,
893 S.W.2d 810 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 9, 35

Fisher v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. R-V of Grundy County,
567 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 46

Flower Valley Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. St. Louis County,
528 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1975)..... 8, 10, 16, 19, 44

Goellner v. Goellner Printing,
 226 S.W.3d 176 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)..... 23

State ex rel. Goldberg v. Barber & Sons Tobacco, Inc.,
 649 S.W.2d 859..... 9, 36

Guaranty Savings & Loan Ass'n v. City of Springfield,
 113 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. Ct. App. 1938)..... 47

Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.,
 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. banc. 2007)..... 10, 45, 46

Howard County v. Fayette Bank,
 149 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. 1941) 44

ITT Commercial Fin. v. Mid-Am. Marine,
 854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 12

Jackson County v. State,
 207 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 8, 16, 19

James v. Paul,
 49 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)..... 11, 53

Kansas City v. J.I. Case Threshing Mach. Co.,
 87 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. 1935) 27

Keller v. Marion County Ambulance Dist.,
 820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 32

Missouri Bankers Ass'n, et al. v. City of St. Louis, et al.,
 No. 1322-CC00511, Mem. Order & Op. (22nd Circuit Court for City of St. Louis Jan. 17, 2014.) 23, 24

Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Rayford,
 307 S.W.3d 686 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)..... 10, 45, 46

State ex rel. Nixon v. Jewell,
 70 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)..... 10, 47, 48

O'Brien v. Roos,
 397 S.W.2d 578 (Mo. 1965) 26, 27, 28, 29

Sandy v. Schriro,
 39 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)..... 22

Sauvain v. Acceptance Indem. Ins. Co.,
 339 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)..... 12

Schmoll v. Housing Authority of St. Louis County,
 321 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. 1959) 11, 51, 52

St. Louis Children's Hosp. v. Conway,
 582 S.W.2d 687 (Mo. banc 1979)..... 40

State ex rel. St. Louis County v. Campbell,
 498 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973)..... 16, 19

State ex rel. St. Louis County v. Edwards,
 589 S.W.2d 283 (Mo. banc 1979)..... 8, 16, 19, 29

State Tax Comm'n v. Admin. Hearing Comm'n,
 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 39

State v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.,
 340 S.W.3d 161 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)..... 11, 12, 53

State v. Salter,
 250 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. 2008) 21

Thiemann v. Columbia Pub. Sch. Dist.,
 338 S.W.3d 835 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)..... 12

Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Mayor's Comm'n on Human Rights of City of Springfield,
 791 S.W.2d 382 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 11, 50, 51

Statutes

MO. REV. STAT. Ch. 53..... 29

MO. REV. STAT. Ch. 408..... 27, 28

MO. REV. STAT. Ch. 443..... 26, 27

MO. REV. STAT. § 67.042 9, 31

MO. REV. STAT. § 67.110 9, 31

MO. REV. STAT. § 137.035 9, 37

MO. REV. STAT. § 361.020.1 8, 25

MO. REV. STAT. § 362.109. 8, 25

MO. REV. STAT. § 408.554 8, 27

MO. REV. STAT. § 408.555 8, 27

MO. REV. STAT. § 435.014. 6, 49

MO. REV. STAT. § 442.020 8, 28, 29

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.300 8, 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.310 8, 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.311 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.312 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.313 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.314 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.315 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.316 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.317 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.318 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.319 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.320 8, 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.321 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.322 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.323 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.324 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.325 8, 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.326 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.327 8, 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.327 8, 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 443.454 *passim*

Other Authorities

Mo. CONST. ART. I, § 10 2, 10, 48, 50

Mo. CONST. ART. I, § 13 10, 44, 45

Mo. CONST. ART. I, § 26 10, 47

Mo. CONST. ART. II, § 1 9, 38, 39

Mo. CONST. ART. III, § 31 18

Mo. CONST. ART. V, § 1 9, 38, 39

Mo. CONST. ART. V, § 10 2

Mo. CONST. ART. VI, § 12 9, 40, 41

Mo. CONST. ART. VI, § 18(a) 11, 50

Mo. CONST. ART. VI, § 18(b) 8, 15, 16

Mo. CONST. ART. VI, § 18(c) 8, 10, 15, 16, 19, 42

Mo. CONST. ART. VI, § 18(d) 9, 36, 37

Mo. CONST. ART. VI, § 23 9, 39, 40

Mo. CONST. ART. VI, § 26 48

Mo. CONST. ART. X, § 1 9, 36, 37

Mo. CONST. ART. X, § 22(a) 9, 31, 32

Mo. CONST. ART. X, § 23 23

Mo. CONST. ART. X, § 25 9, 35, 36

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 83.02 2

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 83.04 2, 7

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 17 6, 49
